



## Office national de l'énergie

File OF-AF-SAC 04 18 December 2014

Mr. Darren Hoeving Project Manager, Tolls and Tariffs Regulatory Affairs TransCanada Pipelines Limited 450 - 1 Street SW Calgary, AB T2P 5H1 Facsimile 403 920-2347 Mr. Kevin Thrasher Senior Legal Counsel Law, Canadian Pipelines TransCanada Pipelines Limited 450 – 1 Street SW Calgary, AB T2P 5H1 Facsimile 403 920-2310

Dear Mr. Hoeving:

TransCanada PipeLines Limited (TransCanada)
Compliance Filing—Collection Mechanism Filing (Compliance Filing)

The National Energy Board has considered TransCanada's Compliance Filing dated 25 November 2014.

The Board approves on an interim basis the abandonment surcharges, annual contribution amount and tariff amendments, as presented in the Compliance Filing, and thus issues the attached Order.

TransCanada is directed to serve a copy of this letter and Order AO-01-TGI-001-2014 on its interested parties.

Yours truly,

Original signed by L. George for

Sheri Young Secretary of the Board

Attachment



517 Tenth Avenue SW Calgary, Alberta T2R 0A8

517, Dixième Avenue S.-O. Calgary (Alberta) T2R 0A8 Telephone/Téléphone : 403-292-4800 Facsimile/Télécopieur : 403-292-5503

http://www.neb-one.gc.ca ne/Téléphone : 1-800-899-1265

Telephone/Téléphone : 1-800-899-1265 Facsimile/Télécopieur : 1-877-288-8803



## ORDER AO-01-TGI-001-2014

**IN THE MATTER OF** the *National Energy Board Act* (Act) and the regulations made thereunder; and

IN THE MATTER OF a compliance filing filed with the National Energy Board (Board) by TransCanada PipeLines Limited (TransCanada) dated 25 November 2014, pursuant to MH-001-2013 and Order MO-029-2014 under File No. OF-AF-SAC 04 (Compliance Filing).

**BEFORE** the Board on 17 December 2014.

**WHEREAS** the Board approved proposed tolls set out in an application by TransCanada, dated 12 December 2013 and heard in RH-001-2014, on an interim basis effective 1 January 2015 and issued Order TGI-001-2014;

**WHEREAS** TransCanada filed the Compliance Filing dated 25 November 2014, seeking approval of abandonment surcharges and tariff amendments pursuant to the MH-001-2013 Reasons for Decision and Order MO-029-2014;

**THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED** pursuant to subsection 19(2) and Part IV of the Act, that:

TransCanada's current Mainline interim tolls, which were made effective as of 1 January 2015 under Toll Order TGI-001-2014, be varied on an interim basis to include the proposed abandonment surcharges, annual contribution amount and tariff amendments, as presented in the Compliance Filing, pending any future amending Order and/or final Order by the Board concerning Mainline tolls for 2015 to 2020.

NATIONAL ENERGY BOARD

Sheri Young Secretary of the Board

